pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

November 13, 2019

Ms. Debbie Young
Administrator
Assured Care, Inc.
129 Houck Road
Fleetwood, Pennsylvania 19522
RE: Grand View Manor
License #: 215010
Dear Ms. Young:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing annual
inspection on August 8, 2019 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were
found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL _Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Kevin Haricock
Deputy Secretary
Office of Long-term Living

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



Violation Report

Facility Information

Name: GRAND VIEW MANOR
Address: 729 HOUCK ROAD,, FLEETWOOD, PA 19522
County: BERKS Region: NORTHEAST

License Number: 275017

Administrator

Name: Debbie Young Phone: 6709441800

Legal éntity

Name: ASSURED CARE, INC.
Address: 729 HOUCK ROAD, FLEETWOOD, PA, 19522

Email: ABCDYOUNG@JUNO.COM

Certificafe(s) of Occupancy

Type: C-2 LP Date: 07/09/7998

Issued By: L&/

| Stvaffing' 'i"-lou'ré

Resident Support Staff: 0 Total Daily Staff: 45

~ Inspection

Type: Full BHA Docket #:

. Reason: Renewal

Waking Staff: 34

Notice: Unannounced

Inspection Dates and Department Representative

08/08/2019 - On-Site: Amy Deluca, Ryan Novak

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

General Information
License Capacity: 54
Secured Dementia Care Unit

In Home: No Area:

Hospice

Current Residents: 0

Number of Residents Who:

Receive Supplemental Security Income: 0
Diagnosed with Mental lliness: 0
Have Mobility Need: 0

Residents Served: 45
Residents Served:

Capacity:

Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 45
Diagnosed with Intellectual Disability: 0

Have Physical Disability: 0

08/08/2019
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

26b - Quality Management Plan Content

Regulations
| 2600.
26.b. The quality management plan shall address the periodic review and evaluation of the following:

1. The reportable incident and condition reporting procedures.
2. Complaint procedures.
3. Staff person training.
4. Licensing violations and plans of correction, if applicable.
5. Resident or family councils, or both, if applicable.

Description of Violation

The quality management meetings conducted on 12/4/2018 and 4/20/2019 did not include a review of license
inspection summary violations.

: Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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- Legal Entity Representative

Lo/ DIERRIE Yporg 2D 5257017

Signature Printed Name and Titl7/ 6 [Date

- DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 9-20-19  Plan of correction implementation status as of 9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

L1 Fully Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by MMW dPartnally LGt e P e e

(|;i"{ia|5)m [l partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
I Not Implemented
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

28e - Death of a Resident

Regulations

2600.

28.e. In the event of a death of a resident under 60 years of age, the administrator shall refund the remainder of
previously paid charges to the resident’s estate within 30 days from the date the room is cleared of the
resident’s personal property. In the event of a death of a resident 60 years of age and older, the home shall
provide a refund in accordance with the Elder Care Payment Restitution Act (35 P. S.

§§ 10226.101—10226.107). The home shall keep documentation of the refund in the resident's record.

Descriﬁtioh of Violation S

Resident #1 passed away at the home. The home documented that the room was cleared of resident belongings on
6/24/19. The resident's family was refunded for a total of 5 days for the month of June. The home should have
refunded the resident for 6 days at a daily rate of $90.00, plus 1% of care costs for 6/24/19 according to the Elder
Care Restitution Act.

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)

“The. veotdents j &mf%/ did st Lunph( oo Ot 25t
ngt&‘/\& —deve Wi wieitten Wﬁo«(j ) (%M Bv\/of>
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***\Within 30 days of receipt of this plan of correction:
The home shall audit all refunds made to discharged/deceased residents in the past year, January 1st 2019 to current and
ensure the proper refunds were issued. Results of the audit shall be maintained by the

home and made available to the department upon request. The administrator shall be
responsible for ongoing compliance. 9-20-19 A/A/

\/@a(%- P21 Youst 2 ¥ 457 00

Signature Printed Name and Titlé_/ / Dafe

Legal Entity Representative

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN TH.IS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 9-20-19  Plan of correction implementation status as of ~_9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

LI Fully Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by WVMMW***MDamaHy impiementec \/idequate Ringress
(Initials) [ Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
[ I Not Implemented
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

659 - Annual Training Content

. Regulations

2600.
65.g. Direct care staff persons, ancillary staff persons, substitute personnel and regularly scheduled volunteers
shall be trained annually in the following areas:

1. Fire safety completed by a fire safety expert or by a staff person trained by a fire safety expert. Videos
prepared by a fire safety expert are acceptable for the training if accompanied by an onsite staff
person trained by a fire safety expert.

Emergency preparedness procedures and recognition and response to crises and emergency
situations.

n

3. Resident rights.

4. The Older Adult Protective Services Act (35 P.S. § § 10225.101—10225.5102).

5. Falls and accident prevention.

6. NEV\I/' poby:iulation groups that are being served at the home that were not previously served, if
applicable.

Description of Violation

Staff person A did not have training in the following required annual training topics for 2018: Resident Rights, Older
Adult Protective services, Falls and Accident prevention, and Emergency preparedness.

; Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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Signature Printed Name and Title Date

- DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE ‘IVN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 9-20-19  Pplan of correction implementation status as of ~ 9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

L1 Fully Implemented
MM dPartialIy Implemented - Adequate Progress
(Initials) ] Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
I Not Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

88a - Surfaces

Regulations

2600.
88.a. Floors, walls, ceilings, windows, doors and other surfaces must be clean, in good repair and free of hazards.

Description of Violation

Two rectangular rugs were observed in the bathroom of Room #33; the rugs did not have a slip resistant backing,
posing a possible fall hazard.

Plan of Correction (POC)
(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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Legal Entity Representative

BN S DEOAE hurp ) FlAcfs
Signa\tu/re% 0 WfrintﬁeqlNamg and Tit/e d ‘ Datg

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN :fHIS BOX!

9’20'19 Plan of correction implementation status as of  9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

The above plan of correction is approved as of

E]jully Implemented
MM Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

(lniiials) ~ [partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
[INot Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

132d - Evacuation

- Regulations

2600.
132.d. Residents shall be able to evacuate the entire building to a public thoroughfare, or to a fire-safe area
designated in writing within the past year by a fire safety expert within the period of time specified in
writing within the past year by a fire safety expert. For purposes of this subsection, the fire safety expert

may not be a staff person of the home.

. Description of Violation

The home did not have a current fire safety letter, written by a fire safety expert - to allow for additional evacuation
times during fire drills. On the following dates the evacuation times for fire drills conducted were as follows: 7/25/19
- 5 minutes and 9 seconds; 6/17/19 — 4 minutes and 30 seconds; 5/29/19 - 5 minutes and 8 seconds; 4/24/19 - 4
minutes and 48 seconds; 3/20/19 — 5 minutes and 33 seconds and 2/22/19 6 minutes and 52 seconds.

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)

‘j:( MW&S"&"M‘\ WSl ensore (Jﬁ%' Cl—’(u(/vxea’rrﬁap/
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b Imm_ediately and Ongoing:
Residents shall be able to evacuate the entire building to a public thoroughfare, or to a fire-safe area designated in writing

within the past year by a fire safety expert within the period of time specified in writing within the past year by a fire safety

expert. 10-15-19
..MM - it £ e
Legal Entity Representative

/@cvuy/g,w,o DEBAY Spurg o KIS o015

Printed Name and Tifle & Date

Sig}ra'tu/re
" DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of ~10-15-19  Pplan of correction implementation status as of ~_10-15-19

(Date) (Date)
[XI Fully Implemented  letter - MM
MM

The above plan of correction was approved by MM ___ [ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
(Initials) [ partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

I Not Implemented
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

132g - Fire Drills Days/Times

Regulations

2600.
132.g. Fire drills shall be held on different days of the week, at different times of the day and night, not routinely
held when additional staff persons are present and not routinely held at times when resident attendance is

low

Description of Violation

The home's required sleeping hour drills conducted on 2/22/2019 at 05:45am and 8/28/2018 at 05:20am were both
conducted when 3 staff persons were present in the home and participated in the evacuation. The home normally
has only 2 staff persons scheduled for the 3rd shift. The home conducted these drills at times when additional staff

were working.

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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Legal Entity Representative

%(@/W Depdic ‘(Mw/ §lasts

Prmted Name and Thtle Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX|

Slgnature

The above plan of correction is approved as of ~ 9-20-19  Plan of correction implementation status as of ~ 9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

L1 Fully Implemented

X! Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
[ Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
LI Not Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

141a 1-10 Medical Evaluation Information

Regulations
2600.

141.a. A resident shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physician’s assistant or certified registered nurse
practitioner documented on a form specified by the Department, within 60 days prior to admission or
within 30 days after admission. The evaluation must include the following:

1.

-

Description of Violation

CLVL® NOUTAWN

A general physical examination by a physician, physician’s assistant or nurse practitioner.
Medical diagnosis including physical or mental disabilities of the resident, if any.
Medical information pertinent to diagnosis and treatment in case of an emergency.
Special health or dietary needs of the resident.

Allergies.

Immunization history.

Medication regimen, contraindicated medications, medication side effects and the ability to self-
administer medications.

Body positioning and movement stimulation for residents, if appropriate.

Health status.

Mobility assessment, updated annually or at the Department’s request.

Resident #2's Documentation of Medical Exam (DME) form dated 7/2/19 is a photocopy from the doctor’s office.
Writing in ink was noted under the diagnosis, health status, and cognitive functioning sections.

Resident #3's DME dated 1/31/19 is a photocopy from the doctor's office. Writing in ink was noted under height,
weight, blood pressure, pulse, temperature, immunization history, health status and cognitive functioning.

Information was added to the medical evaluation forms after the doctor signed the forms.
e bie | O Wil sF docmmd 00
er b wrp i st
My Bvdo %ﬁ; De haw Alled e ol

See below....

08/08/2019
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

141a 1-10 Medical Evaluation Information (continued)

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)

j: O bbie (Zauafﬁp/ Will yot SR
/ .
med (/als 4 /Ehf Dr. Ne A’//gJ +teon outs

*** |[mmediately and Ongoing-- . . '
The administrator will ensure that physicians perform all of the required actions during medical evaluations.

The actions will be documented on form Documentation of Medical Exam (DME). Attachments will be added to form
as needed to ensure that all actions are documented. 9-20-19

MM

Legal Entity Representative

_ Lol Ditons \ourep> Sosls

Signature 0 Printed Name and Titl Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of ~ 9-20-19 _ Plan of correction implementation status as of ~_9-20-19
(Date) (Date)
I Fully Implemented
*ok : o
The above plan of correction was approved by MM & Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

(Initials) [ Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
L] Not Implemented

08/08/2019 9 of 11



GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

183d - Prescription Current

Regulations

2600.
183.d. Only current prescription, OTC, sample and CAM for individuals living in the home may be kept in the

home.

Description of Violation
The Basaglar insulin kwikpen for resident #4 was marked with a open date of 6/8/2019. Basaglar insulin pens are to
be disposed 28 days after they are opened for use. The expired pen was found in the medication cart and was
currently being used for insulin administration.
Plan of Correction (POC)
(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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***\\ithin 30 days of receipt of the plan of correction:
Staff shall be retrained on the requirements of this regulation. Documentation of the retraining shall be maintained by
the home and be made available for review by the Department upon request. 9-20-19

MM

Legal Entity Representative

@B o) Toear youy 1> SS)4

Signature Printed Name andTitle A Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 9-20-19  Plan of correction implementation status as of 9-20-19
(Date) (Date)
LI Fully Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by _MM____ [ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
(Initials) ] Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
I Not Implemented
10 of 11
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GRAND VIEW MANOR 21501

251b - Record Entries Legible

Regulations

2600.
251.b. The entries in a resident’s record must be permanent, legible, dated and signed by the staff person making

the entry.

Description of Violation

ord “none” in Section 4 of the document.

Resident #5's DME dated 6/25/19 has correction tape over the w

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)
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***\Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of correction:
Staff shall be retrained on the requirements of this regulation. Documentation of the retraining shall be maintained by

the home and be made available for review by the Department upon request. 9-20-19
MM

Legal Entity Representative

& QLJWJ Di2psw Yourg > SloSTS

Sighature Printed Name and Titlé ¢ Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of _9-20-19  Plan of correction implementation status as of ~_9-20-19
(Date) (Date)

LI Fully Implemented
MM X Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
(Inltlals) O Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
CINot Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
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